spreadsheet was enclosed with Exhibit D listing all copies of Microsoft Office currently installed 

on Hanna’s computers (Exhibit E).  The spreadsheet includes four columns entitled:  Product; 

Software Copies; Copies in Use; and Microsoft Account Record. The information reflected on 

the spreadsheet shows that Hanna purchased one hundred twenty six (126) copies of Microsoft 

software, but is only using one hundred twenty (120) copies of Microsoft Office, fewer than 

Plaintiff had paid for and is legally entitled to use.  

14. Hanna’s September 18, 2017 letter (Exhibit D) details the efforts of the Plaintiff’s

[...]

that BSA presented no evidence in support of its accuastions that Hanna allegedly downloaded 

copies of Microsoft Office in excess of licenses purchased.”  Plaintiff therefore advised 

Defendants that Plaintiff considered the matter “closed” (Exhibit D). 

21. To date, Hanna has expended approximately twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) in the form of employee time, internal resources, and legal fees in order to comply 

with the Defendants’ baseless demands. 

22. On September 26, 2017, Defendants’ counsel sent a response letter to Plaintiff’s 

Counsel (Exhibit H).  Specifically, Defendants’ counsel reiterated its unsupported claim of 

“unauthorized” works on Plaintiff’s computers, and threatened a potential financial penalty 

ranging from nine hundred ninety thousand dollars ($990,000.00) to four million nine hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($4,950,000.00), which Hanna would allegedly face if the matter 

proceeded to litigation.   

23. Defendants’ counsel then proposed onerous demands including requirements:  (1) 

that Hanna remove all copies of Microsoft from Hanna’s computers alleged to be unlicensed by

[...]

inspections per year in order to prove the “absence of copyright infringement;” (3) pay damages 

“equal to three times the manufacturer’s suggested retail price (“MSRP”) for Microsoft Office 

2007, 2010, and 2013;” and (4) that Hanna “absorb” Defendants’ attorney’s fees.  In total, 

Defendants demanded payment of seventy-two thousand seventy-four dollars and ninety cents 

($72,074.90).  (Exhibit H).  

24. Defendants have accepted that Plaintiff’s copies of Microsoft account records and 

key cards are proof of Plaintiff’s legal licenses to Microsoft 2013 and 2016 (Exhibit H). 

25. Defendants proposed a total payment of seventy-two thousand seventy-four 

dollars and ninety cents ($72,074.90), an inflated calculation of alleged damages based on a 

multiplier of the MSRP for Microsoft Office 2007, 2010, and 2013; and the Defendants’ 

attorney’s fees (Exhibit H). 

26. To date, the Defendants have not provided any documentation supporting the